

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-1140 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)

**BRIEF OF FORMER COMMISSIONERS
OF THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
CHARLES B. CURTIS, ELIZABETH A. MOLER, JAMES J. HOECKER,
NORA MEAD BROWNELL, JON WELLINGHOFF, JOHN NORRIS,
NORMAN C. BAY, AND COLETTE D. HONORABLE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF STATE AND MUNICIPAL, ENVIRONMENTAL AND
PUBLIC HEALTH, POWER COMPANY, AND CLEAN ENERGY
TRADE ASSOCIATION PETITIONERS**

Katherine Konschnik
DUKE LAW SCHOOL
Duke University
2117 Campus Drive
Durham, NC 27708
(919) 613-8725*Counsel for Former Commissioners of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*

April 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The CPP in No Way Contravened the Commission’s Authority under the Federal Power Act.	8
A. The Commission and EPA Enjoy Independent Authorities under Different Statutes.	9
B. The Federal Power Act Only Authorizes Environmental Regulations To Be Temporarily Overridden in Emergencies.	12
C. The Broader Statutory Context Bolsters EPA’s Clear Authority to Regulate Air Pollution from EGUs.	14
D. The Commission’s Longstanding Administrative Practice Respects EPA’s Environmental Authority.	15
E. The Commission Has Ruled that It Lacks Jurisdiction Over the Environmental Attributes of Generation Not Directly Related to the Wholesale Sale of Electricity in Interstate Commerce.	19
II. The CPP Did Not Infringe on State Authority.	20
III. EPA Correctly Identified Important Electricity Sector Trends When Establishing the Best System of Emission Reduction.	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	9, 10, 11
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., L.L.C.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	11, 12
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2015)	10
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Pub. L. No. 95-91, 91 Stat. 565 (1977)	14
Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977)	14, 15
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	20
16 U.S.C. § 824a(c)	7, 12
16 U.S.C. § 824a(c)(2)	13
16 U.S.C. § 824a(c)(4)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7151(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)	21
<u>FEDERAL REGISTER</u>	
63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998)	16
70 Fed. Reg. 25,161 (May 12, 2005)	16
76 Fed. Reg. 48,207 (Aug. 8, 2011)	16
77 Fed. Reg. 9303 (Feb. 16, 2012)	16

	Page
79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 18, 2014)	2, 3
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	3, 4, 5, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23
82 Fed. Reg. 48,035 (Oct. 16, 2017)	5, 23
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)	6, 20, 24

AGENCY ORDERS

<i>Commission Comments on Grand River Dam Authority’s Request for EPA Administrative Order</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2015)	17
<i>Commission Comments on Kansas City Board of Public Utilities’ Request for EPA Administrative Order</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,138 (2014)	17
<i>Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Markets</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,187 (2011)	27
<i>Edison Elec. Inst.</i> , 69 FERC ¶ 61,344 (1994)	19
<i>Electric Storage Participation in Markets Operated by Regional Transmission Organizations and Independent System Operators</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2018)	27
<i>In the Matter of: Board of Public Utilities of the United Government of Wyandotte/Kansas City, Kansas</i> , AED-CAA-113(a)-2016-0001 (2016)	17
<i>In the Matter of: Grand River Dam Authority</i> , AED-CAA-113(a)-2016-0002 (2016)	17
<i>Order Terminating Rulemaking Proceeding, Initiating New Proceeding, and Establishing Additional Procedures</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,102 (2018)	25
<i>Policy Statement on the Commission’s Role Regarding the Environmental Protection Agency’s Mercury and Air Toxics Standard</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,131 (2012)	16, 17
<i>WSPP Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012)	19

Page

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Andrew Graham, <i>Coal, Land, Workers and Education: 2020 Budget Session Wrapped</i> , Wyofile, Mar. 17, 2020	21
CAISO, <i>Key Statistics 1</i> , Dec. 2019, http://www.caiso.com/Documents/MonthlyStats-Nov2019.pdf	25, 26
Comments of Former FERC Commissioners Norman C. Bay, John Norris, and Jon Wellinohoff, EPA-HQ-2017-0355 (Mar. 27, 2018)	5
FERC, <i>EPA-DOE-FERC Coordination on Implementation of Clean Power Plan</i> (Aug. 3, 2015), https://www.ferc.gov/media/headlines/2015/CPP-EPA-DOE-FERC.pdf	5
FERC, <i>Office of Energy Projects Infrastructure Update for May 2019</i> , https://www.ferc.gov/legal/staff-reports/2019/may-energy-infrastructure.pdf	24
<i>Lazard's Levelized Cost of Energy Analysis – Version 13.0 7</i> (Nov. 2019), https://www.lazard.com/media/451086/lazards-levelized-cost-of-energy-version-130-vf.pdf	24
Letter from FERC Chair Norman C. Bay and Commissioners Cheryl A. LaFleur, Colette D. Honorable, Philip D. Moeller, and Tony Clark to EPA Acting Administrator Janet G. McCabe, May 15, 2015, https://www.ferc.gov/media/headlines/2015/ferc-letter-epa.pdf	3, 4, 18
Letter from FERC Chairman Neil Chatterjee to EPA Acting Administrator Andrew Wheeler, EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355 (Oct. 31, 2018)	6
Lori Bird and Tyler Clevenger, <i>2019 Was a Watershed Year for Clean Energy Commitments from U.S. States and Utilities</i> (Dec. 20, 2019), https://www.wri.org/blog/2019/12/2019-was-watershed-year-clean-energy-commitments-us-states-and-utilities	27
NERC, <i>State of Reliability 2019</i> , https://www.nerc.com/pa/RAPA/PA/Performance%20Analysis%20DL/NERC_SOR_2019.pdf	25

	Page
NREL, <i>Electricity Generation Baseline Report 10 (2017)</i> , https://www.nrel.gov/docs/fy17osti/67645.pdf	24
Southwest Power Pool, <i>SPP Set Several New Records (Oct. 22, 2019)</i> , https://twitter.com/SPPorg/status/1186680714927968273	26
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Wholesale Electricity Prices Were Generally Lower in 2019, Except in Texas (Jan. 10, 2020)</i> , https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=42456	26
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Frequently Asked Questions: What is U.S. Electricity Generation by Source? (Feb. 27, 2020)</i> , https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id=427&t=3	24
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Updated Renewable Portfolio Standards Will Lead to More Renewable Electricity Generation (Feb. 27, 2019)</i> , https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=38492	26
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Monthly Energy Review (March 2020)</i> , https://www.eia.gov/totalenergy/data/monthly/pdf/mer.pdf	8, 23
